

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—

CASINO PAUMA, an enterprise of the Pauma Band of
Luiseno Mission Indians of the Pauma and Yuima
Reservation, a federally-recognized Indian Tribe,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—

CHERYL A. WILLIAMS
KEVIN M. COCHRANE
(Counsel of Record)
WILLIAMS & COCHRANE, LLP
28581 Old Town Front Street
Temecula, CA 92590
kmc@williamscochrane.com
T/F: (619) 793-4809
*Attorneys for Petitioner
Casino Pauma, an enterprise
of the Pauma Band*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. National Labor Relations Act (1935).....	6
B. Interpretive Regulation (1936).....	7
C. Interpretive Decision (1976).....	8
D. Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (1988).....	9
E. Compact’s “Exclusive” and “Binding” Arbitration Process for Unfair Labor Practice Charges (1999-2001).....	11
F. Administrative Proceeding Below (2014-15)...	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The Ninth Circuit Decision Affording <i>Chevron</i> Deference to the NLRB Cemented a Circuit Split in Which the Federal Circuits have Reached Every Conceivable Outcome on the Question of Whether the National Labor Relations Act Applies to Indian Tribes and Overrides Tribal Labor Laws	16
A. Ninth Circuit – NLRA Applies to Invalidate Tribal Labor Laws.....	16
B. Tenth Circuit – NLRA Does not Apply to Invalidate Tribal Labor Laws	19
C. Sixth Circuit – NLRA Applies to Invalidate Tribal Labor Laws, Though Likely Unconstitutionally.....	21
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Invocation and Application of <i>Chevron</i> Violates at Least Three Core Principles of the Doctrine According to a Commensurate Number of Opinions Issued by this Court Last Term.....	24
A. <i>Wisconsin Central</i> – Do not Defer if the Words, Given their Ordinary Meaning and the Broader Statutory Context, Provide an Answer	25
1. Contemporaneous Evidence – Other Definitions in the NLRA.....	25
2. Immediately Preceding Evidence – the Indian Reorganization Act.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Immediately Ensuing Evidence – the NLRB’s Interpretive Regulation.....	30
B. <i>Encino Motorcars</i> – Do not Defer if the Agency Narrowly Construes Exemptions to Create Overbreadth	31
C. <i>Epic Systems</i> – Do not Defer if the Agency Expands a Statute it Administers to Diminish Another it Does Not.....	33
III. The Failure to Grant the Petition will Allow <i>Chevron</i> to Destroy Separate Statutory Rights and the Sanctity of Tribal Businesses	35
A. Impairing IGRA’s Substitute Arbitration Process	35
B. Extending <i>Republic Aviation</i> to Customers and into Restrooms and Restaurants	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Casino Pauma v. NLRB et al.</i> , Nos. 16-70397 & 16-70756 (Apr. 26, 2018)	App. 1
Appendix B: Decision and Order, National Labor Relations Board, <i>Casino Pauma</i> , Nos. 21-CA-125450, 21-CA-126528 & 21-CA-131428 (Dec. 3, 2015)	App. 38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix C: Decision and Order, National Labor Relations Board, <i>Casino Pauma</i> , Nos. 21-CA-103026 & 21-CA-114433 (Mar. 31, 2015).....	App. 88
Appendix D: Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Casino Pauma v. NLRB et al.</i> , Nos. 16-70397 & 16-70756 (Aug. 7, 2018) ...	App. 113
Appendix E: Tribal-State Compact Between the State of California and the Pauma Band of Mission Indians.....	App. 115
Appendix F: Arbitration-related Correspondence Between Unite Here International Union and the Pauma Band of Mission Indians....	App. 136
Appendix G: National Labor Relations Board Charges Against Employer by Unite Here International Union and Against Casino Pauma ...	App. 145
Appendix H: Defendant Intervenor Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees International Union’s Opposition to Summary Judgment, United States District Court for the Northern District of California, <i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases</i> , No. 97-04693 (Feb. 2, 2000)	App. 151
Appendix I: Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees International Union’s Amicus Brief in Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration, United States District Court for the Northern District of California, <i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases</i> , No. 97-04693 (Feb. 21, 2001)	App. 155

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aqua-Aston Hospitality, LLC</i> , 2016 NLRB Lexis 402 (2016).....	37
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	10
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	31
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dish Network, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 725 F. App'x 682 (10th Cir. 2018)	37
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	5, 32, 33
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	5, 33, 34
<i>Fort Apache Timber Co.</i> , 226 N.L.R.B. 503 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	9, 15
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018)	5
<i>Hotel Employees & Rest. Employees Int'l Union v. Davis</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 585 (1999).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10, 11, 12, 15, 36
<i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases</i> , No. 98-1806 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	12, 15
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	4, 22, 23, 28
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	26
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	27
<i>NLRB v. Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Gov't</i> , 788 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21, 22, 23
<i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Util. Dist.</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971)	9
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 32
<i>Posadas v. Nat'l City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	31
<i>Republican Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	6, 15, 36, 37
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo & Casino</i> , 341 N.L.R.B. 1055 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14, 15, 17, 22
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Scott Hudgens</i> , 230 N.L.R.B. 414 (1977)	37
<i>Soaring Eagle Casino & Resort v. NLRB</i> , 791 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21, 23
<i>UPMC</i> , 2018 NLRB Lexis 29 (2018).....	37
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	4, 25
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	27
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	33
15 U.S.C. § 1171 <i>et seq.</i>	10
25 U.S.C. § 461 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 10, 11
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)	10
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)	10
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(6)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 151	6, 28
29 U.S.C. § 152(1).....	3, 17, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 152(2).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 152(3).....	32
29 U.S.C. § 152(6).....	3, 7, 17, 27
29 U.S.C. § 156(a).....	7, 30
29 U.S.C. § 158	6
29 U.S.C. § 158(a).....	26
29 U.S.C. § 158(b).....	26
29 U.S.C. § 160(a).....	2, 6, 26
29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	32
Cal. Gov’t Code § 98000 <i>et seq.</i>	11
General Allotment Act of 1887, 24 Stat. 388 (1887)	28, 29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 102.1	8
32 Fed. Reg. 277 (Apr. 28, 1936)	7, 30
78 Cong. Rec. 11726 (1934).....	29
78 Cong. Rec. 11727 (1934).....	29
78 Cong. Rec. 11728 (1934).....	29
78 Cong. Rec. 11731 (1934).....	29
78 Cong. Rec. 11732 (1934).....	30
79 Cong. Rec. 7573 (1935).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Adam Grundy, <i>Three-fourths of the Nation’s Businesses Don’t Have Paid Employees</i> , United States Census Bureau, Sept. 18, 2018, https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2018/09/three-fourths-nations-businesses-do-not-have-paid-employees.html	33
Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933)	31
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1942)	31
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1934)	28, 30
